Antoni Masiukiewicz
Akademia Finansów i Biznesu Vistula – Warszawa
COMPARISON OF 802.11AC AND 802.11N
PHY LAYERS
Summary
802.11ac, n and ad are three newest IEEE standards. 802.11n implements
a lot of new proposals especially in PHY and MAC layers while in 802.11ac
there aren’t any new technologies but only optimization and development of ac

Table 3. Maximal throughput for diff erent MCS of 802.11n (for 40 MHz
channel and SGI)
MCS Modulation type Coding rate Number of spatial
streams
Data rate [Mbits/
sec]
0 BPSK 1/2 1 15
1 QPSK 1/2 1 30
2 QPSK 3/4 1 45
3 16QAM 1/2 1 60
4 16QAM 3/4 1 90
5 64QAM 2/3 1 120
6 64QAM 3/4 1 135
7 64QAM 5/6 1 150
15 64QAM 5/6 2 300
23 64QAM 5/6 3 450
31 64QAM 5/6 4 600
116 Antoni Masiukiewicz
Th e structure of channels in 5 GHz band is the same to some extend for
802.11 a/n and ac standards. Th e diff erence is in channel bonding. Th e 5GHz
band is describe in the next paragraph.
Th e channel bonding and the use of 40 MHz channel in 2.4 GHz band is
the issue of discussion concerning possible interference from such channel and
disturbances which could be caused for other users of 2.4 GHz band such as
older 802.11 standards, Bluetooth and ZigBee (Hiertz et al. 2010).
Structure of 802.11ac PHY
The 802.11ac standard is practically an improved version of 802.11n
standard. 802.11ac improves 802.11n on three diff erent dimensions:
– more channel bonding, increased from the maximum of 40 MHz in 802.11n
up to 80 or 160 MHz,
– denser constellation (modulation levels), now using 256 quadrature ampli-
tude modulation (QAM), comparing with 802.11n’s 64QAM,
– more multiple input, multiple output (MIMO)b streams, the 802.11n stop-
ped at four spatial streams, 802.11ac reaches eight.
Channel bonding in 802.11ac base on simple principles. Adjacent 20 MHz
sub-channels are bonded into pairs to make 40 MHz channels, adjacent 40 MHz
sub-channels are bonded into pairs to make 80 MHz channels, and adjacent
80 MHz sub-channels are bonded into pairs to make the optional 160 MHz
channels.
Th e channels confi guration in bands UNII 1 and 2 (according to present
European regulation) are presented in fi g. 3 and 4.
Fig. 3. Channels confi guration – UNII 1 band
Source: Schelstraete (2011).
117Comparison of 802.11ac and 802.11n PHY Layers
Fig. 4. Channels confi guration – UNII 2 band
Source: Schelstraete (2011).
Th ere are some optional resources which are allowed in some countries such
as 144 channel which is the extension of UNII band and 145-161 channels within
UNII-3 band and fi nally 165 channel in ISM 5825-5850 MHz band.
Th e total number of available channels could vary in diff erent countries
due to the local regulation issues and amounts 20 to 25 20 MHz channels, 8 to
12 40 MHz channels, 4 to 6 80 MHz channels, and 1 or 2 160 MHz channels.
Th e 802.11ac mask has to meet all regulation requirements and backwards
compatibility with previous versions of the standard 802.11. The mask
characteristics for diff erent channel wide are presented in fi g. 5 (Ward 2012).
Fig. 5. Mask characteristics for 20 to 160 MHz 802.11ac channels
Th e special construction of mask was developed for the utilization of two
80 MHz non-contiguous signals separated by 160 MHz (Ward 2012).
118 Antoni Masiukiewicz
Comparison of 802.11n and ac standards
802.11ac achieves its maximal speed increase by introducing three diff erent